
Major Professors by Areas of Study 
 

Biblical Studies     

Old Testament Concentration   

▪ Borger, Todd 

▪ Hardy, Chip 

▪ McKenzie, Tracy 

▪ Moseley, Allan 

▪ Rooker, Mark 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Biblical Theology Concentration 

▪ Kellum, L. Scott 

▪ Merkle, Benjamin 

▪ Pratt, Jacob M.  

▪ Quarles, Charles L. 

 

New Testament Concentration 

▪ Beck, David 

▪ Black, David 

▪ Echevarria, Miguel 

▪ Kellum, L. Scott 

▪ Merkle, Benjamin 

▪ Pratt, Jacob M.  

▪ Quarles, Charles L. 

 

Old Testament  

▪ Borger, Todd 

▪ Hardy, Chip 

▪ McKenzie, Tracy 

▪ Moseley, Allan 

 

 

New Testament  

▪ Beck, David 

▪ Black, David 

▪ Echevarria, Miguel 

▪ Kellum, L. Scott 

▪ Merkle, Benjamin 

▪ Pratt, Jacob M.  

▪ Quarles, Charles L. 

 

  



Theological Studies  

 

Systematic Theology Concentration 

▪ Hammett, John S. 

▪ Hogg, David 

▪ Keathley, Kenneth D. 

▪ McKinion, Steve 

▪ Quinn, Benjamin 

▪ Strickland, Walter 

▪ Whitfield, Keith S. 

Historical Theology Concentration 

▪ Aucoin, Brent 

▪ Beck, Peter 

▪ Eccher, Stephen 

▪ Finn, Nathan 

▪ Harper, Keith 

▪ Hogg, David 

▪ McKinion, Steve 

▪ Quinn, Benjamin 

Philosophy of Religion Concentration  

▪ Holloway, Ben 

▪ Inman, Ross 

▪ Little, Bruce 

▪ Welty, Gregory A. 

Christian Ethics Concentration  

▪ Heimbach, Daniel 

▪ Jones, David W. 

▪ Liederbach, Mark D. 

Public Theology Concentration  

▪ Arbo, Matthew 

▪ Heimbach, Daniel 

▪ Liederbach, Mark D. 

▪ Quinn, Benjamin 

▪ Strange, Dan 

▪ Strickland, Walter 

 

 

 

Systematic Theology  

▪ Hammett, John S.  

▪ Hogg, David 

▪ Keathley, Kenneth D. 

▪ McKinion, Steve 

▪ Quinn, Benjamin 

▪ Strickland, Walter 

▪ Whitfield, Keith S. 

 

Historical Theology 

▪ Beck, Peter 

▪ Eccher, Stephen 

▪ Finn, Nathan  

▪ Harper, Keith 

▪ Hogg, David 

▪ McKinion, Steve  

 

Philosophy of Religion  

▪ Holloway, Ben 

▪ Inman, Ross 

▪ Little, Bruce  

▪ Welty, Gregory A.  

 

Apologetics & Culture  

▪ Holloway, Ben 

▪ Inman, Ross 

▪ Keathley, Kenneth D. 

▪ Little, Bruce  

▪ Welty, Gregory A. 

 

Theology and Worship 

▪ Quinn, Benjamin 

▪ Whitfield, Keith S. 

 



Applied Theology 

 

International Missiology Concentration 

▪ Bennett, Matt 

▪ Hildreth, Scott 

▪ James, Al 

▪ Lawless, Charles E. 

 

 

North American Missiology Concentration 

▪ James, Al 

▪ Lawless, Charles E. 

▪ Rogers, Matt 

▪ Whitfield, Keith 

 

 

 

Biblical Counseling  

▪ Cockrell, Tate 

▪ Kellen, Kristin 

▪ Wade, Steven 

▪ Williams, Sam 

 

Preaching  

▪ Akin, Daniel 

▪ Curtis, Bill 

▪ Milioni, Dwayne 

▪ Pace, Scott 

▪ Shaddix, Jim 

 

Pastoral Theology 

▪ Newton, Phil 

▪ Pace, Scott 

▪ Schemm, Pete 

▪ Struecker, Jeff 

▪ Wade, Steven 

 

Christian Leadership  

▪ Lawless, Charles E. 

▪ Purcell, Larry J.  

▪ Struecker, Jeff 



Ph.D. Major Professor Directory 

 

Ph.D. Major Professor Directory 

 

 

 

Akin, Daniel 

President of Southeastern Baptist Theological Seminary, Professor of 
Theology, and Ed Young, Sr. Chair of Expository Preaching 

Email: dakin@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Preaching 

Research Interests: Expository preaching; Hermeneutics; Christ-Centered 
hermeneutic 

 

 

 

Arbo, Matthew 

 

Email:  

Area of Supervision: Public Theology 

Research Interests: Bioethics (or medical ethics), Scottish Enlightenment; Moral 
Questions, Issues of Political Economy; Justice and Social order; Bonhoeffer; 
Augustine; O'Donovan; Christian Moral Witness 

 

 

 

Aucoin, Brent 

Professor of History  

Email: baucoin@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: Historical Theology 

Research Interests: US History; Baptist History and Theology; Race 
Relations 

 

mailto:dakin@sebts.edu
mailto:baucoin@sebts.edu
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Beck, David 

Professor of New Testament and Greek; Associate Dean of Biblical Studies 

Email: dbeck@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: New Testament; Historical Theology 

Research Interests: Biblical foundations for pastoral ministry; Gospels, 
Pauline Epistles 

 

 

 

Beck, Peter  

Professor of Christian Studies and Chair, Honors Program: Charleston 
Southern University  

Email: pbeck@csuniv.edu 

Area of Supervision: Historical Theology  

Research Interests: Baptist history and theology, Puritans and Puritanism, 
early evangelicalism, integration of faith and learning  

 

 

 

Bennett, Matthew 

Assistant Professor of Missions and Theology 

Email: mabennett@cedarville.edu  

Area of Supervision: International Missiology  

Research Interests: Missiology, Islam, Church Planting, Worldview  

 

 

 

Black, David 

Dr. M.O. Owens, Jr. Chair of New Testament Studies; Professor of Greek  

Email: dblack@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: New Testament 

Research Interests: New Testament text criticism; Linguistics; Synoptic 
Gospels 

mailto:dbeck@sebts.edu
mailto:pbeck@csuniv.edu
mailto:mabennett@cedarville.edu
mailto:dblack@sebts.edu
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Borger, Todd 

Associate Professor of Old Testament and Hebrew 

Email: tborger@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: Old Testament 

Research Interests: Bible translation; Linguistics; Psalms; Biblical 

Theology; Chronicles; Post-Exilic Judaism 

 

 

Cockrell, Tate 

Associate Professor of Counseling; Assistant Director, Doctor of Ministry 
Programs 

Email: tcockrell@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: Biblical Counseling 

Research Interests: Pastoral ministry; Biblical counseling; Marriage and 
Family 

 

 

Curtis, Bill  

Lead Pastor at Cornerstone Baptist Church, Darlington, SC 

Email: bcurtis@exit137.org 

Area of Supervision: Preaching  

Research Interests: Narrative exposition; Christ-iconic preaching; genre in 
sermon preparation methodologies, speech/act theory and biblical 
application; orality and literacy in biblical proclamation 

 

 

Eccher, Stephen 

Assistant Professor of Church History and Reformation Studies 

Email: seccher@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Historical Theology 

Research Interests: Reformation history and theology; early 
modern biblical interpretation 

 

mailto:tborger@sebts.edu
mailto:tcockrell@sebts.edu
mailto:bcurtis@exit137.org
mailto:seccher@sebts.edu
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Echevarria, Miguel 

Associate Professor of New Testament and Greek; Director of Hispanic 
Leadership Development 

Email: mechevarria@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: New Testament  

Research Interests: Pauline Theology, New Testament Eschatology, 
Canonical Interpretation, New Testament Ethics 

 

 

Finn, Nathan 

Visiting Professor of Historical Theology; Provost, North Greenville 
University 

Email: nfinn@ngu.edu; nfinn@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Historical Theology 

Research Interests: History of Christian Thought; Spiritual Awakenings; 
Baptist Studies  

 

 

 

Hammett, John S. (not accepting new students) 

Senior Professor of Systematic Theology; Associate Dean of Theological 
Studies; John Leadley Dagg Chair of Systematic Theology 

Email: jhammett@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Systematic Theology 

Research Interests: Ecclesiology; Reformation theology; Doctrines of: 
Humanity, Sanctification, Atonement; Eschatology  

 

 

 

Hardy, Chip 

Assistant Professor of Old Testament and Semitic Languages 

Email: chardy@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: Old Testament 

Research Interests: Biblical Hebrew, Aramaic and Semitic languages; 
Linguistics and interpretation of the Bible; ANE History, Culture, and 
Archaeology 

mailto:mechevarria@sebts.edu
mailto:nfinn@ngu.edu
mailto:nfinn@sebts.edu
mailto:jhammett@sebts.edu
mailto:chardy@sebts.edu
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Harper, Keith 

Senior Professor of Baptist Studies 

Email: kharper@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Historical Theology 

Research Interests: Baptists in America; Missionary History; Religion in 
US South 

 

 

 

Heimbach, Daniel 

Senior Professor of Christian Ethics 

Email: dheimbach@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: Christian Ethics; Public Theology 

Research Interests: Ethics of War & Peace; Religion, law & morality; Family 
ethics 

 

 

 

Hildreth, Scott 

Assistant Professor of Missiology; George Liele Director of the Center for 
Great Commission Studies 

Email: shildreth@sebts.edu   

Area of Supervision: Missiology 

Research Interests: Theology of Mission; Contextualization; Culture & 
Worldview 

 

 

 

Hogg, David 

Visiting Professor of Church History and Medieval Studies 

Email: hogg@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Historical Theology, Systematic Theology 

Research Interests: Medieval Theology, Atonement 

 

mailto:kharper@sebts.edu
mailto:dheimbach@sebts.edu
mailto:shildreth@sebts.edu
mailto:hogg@sebts.edu
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Holloway, Ben 

Assistant Professor of Philosophy and History of Ideas 

Email: ben.holloway@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Apologetics & Culture, Philosophy of Religion 

Research Interests: Epistemology, Philosophy of Religion, Philosophy of 
Language, Philosophy of Linguistics, Philosophy of Art, Christian 
Apologetics. 
 

 

 

Inman, Ross 

Associate Professor of Philosophy 

Email: rinman@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Apologetics & Culture, Philosophy of Religion 

Research Interests: Metaphysics; Philosophy of Religion; Philosophy of 
Mind/Human Persons; Medieval Philosophy; Ethics; Analytic Theology; 
Christian Apologetics 

 

 

James, Al 

Professor of Missions; Associate Dean of Ministry Studies 

Email: ajames@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Missiology 

Research Interests: History of Missions; Cross-Cultural Communication; 
Linguistics; Orality 

 

 

 

Jones, David W.  

Professor of Christian Ethics, Associate Dean for Graduate Program 
Administration 

Email: dwjones@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision:  Christian Ethics 

Research Interests: Biblical ethics; Material stewardship; Marriage & 
Family Life 

mailto:ben.holloway@sebts.edu
mailto:rinman@sebts.edu
mailto:ajames@sebts.edu
mailto:dwjones@sebts.edu
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Keathley, Kenneth D. 

Senior Professor of Theology, Jesse Hendley Chair of Theology, & Director 
of L. Russ Bush Center for Faith and Culture 

Email: kkeathley@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: Systematic Theology  

Research Interests: Creation; Doctrine of Salvation; Sovereignty of God 

 

 

Kellen, Kristin 

Assistant Professor of Biblical Counseling 

Email: kkellen@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: Biblical Counseling 

Research Interests: Women's Issues; Expressive Therapies; Counseling and 
Science; Children and Adolescent counseling, Family Issues 

 

 

Kellum, L. Scott 

Professor of New Testament and Greek 

Email: skellum@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: New Testament; Biblical Theology 

Research Interests: NT Canon; Gospel of John; Linguistics; Discourse 
Analysis 

 

 

 

Lawless, Charles E. 

Professor of Evangelism & Missions; Dean of Doctoral Studies; Vice 
President for Spiritual Formation and Ministry Centers 

Email: clawless@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Theology and Worship; Missiology; Christian 
Leadership 

Research Interests: Spiritual formation; Spiritual warfare; Mission practice 

 

mailto:kkeathley@sebts.edu
mailto:kkellen@sebts.edu
mailto:skellum@sebts.edu
mailto:clawless@sebts.edu
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Liederbach, Mark D.  

Professor of Theology, Ethics, and Culture; Vice President for Student 
Services/Dean of Students 

Email: mliederbach@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Theological Studies: Christian Ethics; Public Theology 

Research Interests: Metaethics; Environmental ethics 

 

 

 

Little, Bruce 

Emeritus Professor of Philosophy; Director of the Francis A. Schaeffer 
Collection 

Email: blittle@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Apologetics & Culture; Philosophy of Religion 

Research Interests: Problem of Evil; Religious epistemology; Culture and 
Christianity; Technology; Apologetics 

 

 

McKenzie, Tracy 

Associate Professor of Biblical Studies 

Email: tmckenzie@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: Old Testament 

Research Interests: Pentateuch, Ezekiel, Prophets, Relationships of texts to 
one another within the OT 

 

 

 

McKinion, Steve 

Associate Professor of Theology and Patristic Studies 

Email: smckinion@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: Systematic Theology; Historical Theology 

Research Interests: Patristic theology & interpretation of the Bible; Deity of 
Christ; Doctrine of the Trinity; Theology of Suffering 

 

mailto:mliederbach@sebts.edu
mailto:blittle@sebts.edu
mailto:tmckenzie@sebts.edu
mailto:smckinion@sebts.edu
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Merkle, Benjamin L. 

Professor of New Testament and Greek 

Email: bmerkle@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: New Testament; Biblical Theology 

Research Interests: Elder/Overseers in the NT; Pastoral Epistles; 
Hermeneutics 

 

 

 

Milioni, Dwayne 

Assistant Professor of Preaching 

Email: dmilioni@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Preaching  

Research Interests: Expository Preaching; History of Preaching; Pastoral 
Theology 

 

 

 

Moseley, Allan  

Professor of Old Testament and Hebrew 

Email: amoseley@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: Old Testament 

Research Interests: Minor Prophets; Hermeneutics; Biblical exposition; 
History and Archaeology of Israel 
 

 

 
Newton, Phil 

Co-Pastor, South Woods Baptist Church, Germantown, TN 

Email: panewtonsr@gmail.com  

Area of Supervision: Pastoral Theology  

Research Interests: Ecclesiology; Church Polity; Expository Preaching; 
Pastoral Ministry; Pastoral Theology; Mentoring 

 

mailto:bmerkle@sebts.edu
mailto:dmilioni@sebts.edu
mailto:amoseley@sebts.edu
mailto:panewtonsr@gmail.com
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Pace, R. Scott 

Associate Professor of Pastoral Ministry and Dean of the College at 
Southeastern 

Email: space@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Preaching 

Research Interests: Pastoral Theology and Ministry, Hermeneutics and 
Homiletics, Expository Preaching 

 

 

 

Pratt, Jacob M.  

Assistant Professor of New Testament and Hermeneutics; Director of PhD 
Studies 

Email: jpratt@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: New Testament; Biblical Theology  

Research Interests: Matthew; Gospel Studies; Hermeneutics; Biblical 
Theology; Narrative Criticism  
 

 

 

Purcell, Larry J.  

Adjunct Professor of Leadership and Discipleship; Kentucky Baptist 
Convention Regional Church Consultant  

Email: lpurcell@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Christian Leadership 

Research Interests: Christian Leadership, Leading Change, Conflict 
Resolution, Organizational Dynamics, and Church Revitalization 

 

 

 

Quarles, Charles L. 

Professor of New Testament and Biblical Theology 

Email: cquarles@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: New Testament; Biblical Theology 

Research Interests: Matthew; Synoptic Studies; Pauline Studies (Chief 
Epistles and Colossians); Textual Criticism; New Testament Theology 
 

mailto:space@sebts.edu
mailto:jpratt@sebts.edu
mailto:lpurcell@sebts.edu
mailto:cquarles@sebts.edu
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Quinn, Benjamin   

Associate Professor of Theology & History of Ideas; Associate Director of 
the L. Russ Bush Center for Faith and Culture 

Email: bquinn@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Theology & Worship, Public Theology, Historical 
Theology 

Research Interests: St. Augustine; Wisdom; Faith and Culture; Spirituality 

 

 

Rogers, Matt 

Assistant Professor of North American Church Planting; Coordinator of 
North American Church Planting and Revitalization 

Email: mrogers@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Missiology 

Research Interests: Church Planting, North American Missiology, 
Revitalization, Pastoral Training, Disciple-Making  
 

 

 

Schemm, Pete 

Visiting Professor of Theology 

Email: prschemm@csbcroanoke.com; pschemm@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Systematic Theology, Pastoral Theology 

Research Interests: Trinity, Pastoral Theology, Manhood & Womanhood, 
Pastoral Ministry, and Spiritual Formation. 
 
 

 

 

 

Shaddix, Jim 

W.A. Criswell Chair of Preaching; Professor of Preaching 

Email: jshaddix@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Preaching  

Research Interests: Theology of Preaching; Discipleship; Hermeneutics; 
Spiritual Foundations of Preaching; Expository Preaching 

 

mailto:bquinn@sebts.edu
mailto:mrogers@sebts.edu
mailto:prschemm@csbcroanoke.com
mailto:pschemm@sebts.edu
mailto:jshaddix@sebts.edu
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Strange, Dan 

Director, Crosslands Forum 

Email: dan.strange@crosslands.training  

Area of Supervision: Public Theology, North American Missiology 

Research Interests: Theology of Religions, Religious Studies, Theology of 
Culture, Missiology, Soteriology, Theological Method  

 
 

 

 

Strickland, Walter 

Assistant Professor of Systematic and Contextual Theology 
Associate Vice President for Diversity 

Email: wstrickland@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Systematic Theology; Public Theology  

Research Interests: African American Theological Tradition 
 
 

 
 

Struecker, Jeff 

Assistant Professor of Christian Leadership 

Email: jstruecker@sebts.edu 

Area of Supervision: Christian Leadership 

Research Interests: Leadership, Human Behavior, and Organizational 
Design 

 

 

 

Wade, Steven P. 

Associate Professor of Pastoral Theology 

Email: swade@sebts.edu   

Area of Supervision: Biblical Counseling, Pastoral Theology 

Research Interests:  Pastoral ministry; Biblical counseling; Forgiveness & 
reconciliation  

 

mailto:dan.strange@crosslands.training
mailto:wstrickland@sebts.edu
mailto:jstruecker@sebts.edu
mailto:swade@sebts.edu
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Welty, Gregory A. 

Professor of Philosophy 

Email: gwelty@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Philosophy of Religion; Apologetics and Culture 

Research Interests: Philosophy of Religion; Philosophical Theology; 
Metaphysics; Christian Apologetics; Problem of Evil 

 

 

 

Whitfield, Keith S. 

Assistant Professor of Theology; Vice President for Academic 
Administration 

Email: kwhitfield@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Systematic Theology; Theology and Worship; 
Missiology  

Research Interests: Theological Method, Trinitarian Theology, Christology, 
and Sanctification.  

 

 

 

Williams, Sam 

Professor of Counseling 

Email: swilliams@sebts.edu  

Area of Supervision: Biblical Counseling 

Research Interests: Counseling; Psychopathology; Biblical Counseling  

 

 

mailto:gwelty@sebts.edu
mailto:kwhitfield@sebts.edu
mailto:swilliams@sebts.edu

